
 
Notice is hereby given that a 

REGULAR MEETING  
Of the Board of Directors will be held at: 

4584 Fieldbrook Road, Fieldbrook CA 95519 
 

Tuesday, August 24, 2021 
 

Meeting Materials may be accessed at: 
https://fieldbrookglendalecsd.specialdistrict.org/board-meetings 

Fieldbrook Fire Hall & Teleconference, 7:30 PM 
AGENDA 

A. Roll Call 
The Presiding officer will call the meeting to order, and the clerk will call the roll of members to determine 
the presence of a quorum. 
 
In accordance with the Governor’s Executive Orders N‐25‐20 and N‐29‐20 SCSD Board of Directors shall 
conduct the district’s business via teleconference. This meeting may be accessed by using the following 
call‐in number: 1‐ 669‐900‐9128. When prompted enter the meeting i.d. 849 0788 5446. Please submit 
public comments in writing 24 hours ahead of the meeting, if possible. 

B. Agenda Modification 
The Board may adopt/revise the order of the agenda as presented. 

C. Public Comments 
Regularly scheduled meetings provide an opportunity for members of the public to directly address the 
FGCSD Board Members on any action item that has been described in the agenda for the meeting, before 
or during consideration of that item, or on matters not identified on the agenda within the Board’s 
jurisdiction. No action will be taken on non‐agenda items. 

D. Reports 
1.1 Wastewater Report 

1.2 District Engineer Report 
1.2.1 Muni Meeting report 

1.2.2 Anker Tank Replacement project report` 

1.3 Fire Chief Report 
1.3.1 Call/Incident report 

1.4 Safety Report (07/12/2021 & 08/11/2021) 
1.5 General Manager Report 

1.6 Director Reports 

E. Consent Agenda 
The Board will approve the following items by a single vote unless any member of the Board or public 
requests an item be removed and considered separately.  



Approval of Minutes 
2.1 Regular Board Meeting, July 27, 2021. 

 
Correspondence 
3.1 From: HBMWD, Ordinance 16 annual wholesale adjustment. 

 
Financial Reports 
4.1 Interfund Transfers 

4.1.1 Interfund Transfer, $86,962.29. 
4.2 Check/EFT Payments 

4.2.1 Check/EFT Payments, (#6562-6594) $86,628.80 
4.3 Payroll, $4,018.87. 
4.4 General Journal Entries (510-516). 

F. Business Items Action/Information 
5.1 Board Policy 1040 – Correspondence to the Board. Action. 
5.2 Board Policy 1045 – Legal Counsel and Auditor. Action. 
5.3 Board Policy 1050 – Overview of the General Manager’s Role. Action. 
5.4 Board Policy 3530 – Cal/Osha AB 685 Covid Compliance – Infectious Disease 

Preparedness and Response Plan. Action. 

G. Public Hearings 
6.1 Final budget adoption F/Y 2022. Action 

H. Closed Session 
7.1 Potential Litigation. Action. 

I. Future Agenda Items 
8.1 Draft Management Discussion and Analysis for F/Y 2021. September. 

J. Adjournment/Announcements 
9.1 Next regular meeting, September 28, 2021. 
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Fieldbrook Fire Hall & Teleconference, 7:30 PM 
MINUTES 

A. Roll Call 
President Roy Sheppard called the meeting to order at 7:40PM. Board members present 
Vice-President Starr Kilian, Director Richard Grissom, and Director Janet Miller. 
Director Jason Garlick was absent. Sewer Technician Grant Weaver was absent. District 
Engineers Rebecca Crow and Hannah Gidanian were present(telephone). Fire Chief 
Jack Sheppard and General Manager Richard Hanger were present. Community member 
John Edwards was present. 

B. Agenda Modification 
No modifications. 

C. Public Comments 
Community member John Edwards, 2333 Fieldbrook Rd., requested his water be restored 
and presented a claim against the district. General Manager Richard Hanger clarified 
the outstanding balance due, which is secured by a lien, and an amount required for the 
restoration of service. Fire Chief Jack Sheppard commented that the Fire Department 
was unable to respond to this address unless a Sherriff’s Deputy was present and the 
difficulty of first responders to gain access to the site due to debris narrowing the access. 
Mr. Edward’s responded that he would take care of the access issue. Board members did 
not address Mr. Edward’s request. 

D. Reports 
1.1 Wastewater Report 
Sewer Technician Grant Weaver emailed a report. He reported that one of two pumps 
has been rebuilt for lift station #2 and that the remaining pump will be rebuilt in 
August. The “new” cell-phone telemetry system alerted staff of a possible Sanitary 
Sewer Overflow and worked well. 
1.2 District Engineer Report 

1.2.1 Muni Meeting report 
District Engineer Rebecca Crow reported the topics covered during the Muni 
meeting held on July 21, 2021. Topics included returning to in-person meetings, 
revised total coliform rules, chlorine supply shortage, Humboldt County drought 
declaration, and the CSDA conference in August. 
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1.2.2 Anker Tank Replacement project report` 
District Engineer Hannah Gidanian reported the Geotechnical report has been 
completed and did not find any issues for the selected tank site. The payment claim 
for our second reimbursement is being resubmitted to separate the sub-grant match 
expenditures (these are reported separately). 

1.3 Fire Chief Report 
1.3.1 Call/Incident report 
Fire Chief Jack Sheppard reported 2 medical calls, 2 auto-aid calls, and 6 
cancelled calls. The SCBA filling station has been delivered and installed. There 
will be a few additional expenses, including a regulator that will allow the system to 
serve as an air compressor for the department. The command truck has been 
purchased and the department is expecting delivery of the vehicle this week. The 
department is hosting the area Fire Chief’s meeting on July 28th. 

1.4 Safety Report  
Received and filed. 
1.5 General Manager Report 
General Manager Richard Hanger reported that Hunter, Hunter, and Hunt has 
started the audit process for fiscal year 2021.  
1.6 Director Reports 
President Roy Sheppard expressed concern that the service connection for Buckman 
Trail was installing under sized lateral pipes. General Manager Richard Hanger will 
follow-up. 

E. Consent Agenda 
The Board will approve the following items by a single vote unless any member of the Board or public 
requests an item be removed and considered separately.  
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Approval of Minutes 
2.1 Regular Board Meeting, June 22, 2021. 
Correspondence 
3.1 To: CCCU account update. 
Financial Reports 
4.1 Interfund Transfers 

4.1.1 Interfund Transfer, July 12th, $113,529.05 
4.1.2 Interfund Transfer, July 27th, $84,635.37 

4.2 Check/EFT Payments 
4.2.1 Check/EFT Payments, July 12th, (#6525-6543) $135,296.34 
4.2.1 Check/EFT Payments, July 27th, (#6544-6561) $83,700.35 

4.3 Payroll, $2,808.05. 
4.4 General Journal Entries (503-509). 
4.5 General Manager Reimbursement (office supplies) $606.57. 
4.6 HC Warrant request (fire department funds) $50,000. 

 
Director Janet Miller moved to approve the consent agenda as presented. Director Richard 
Grissom seconded the motion.  The motion carried with Sheppard, Kilian, Grissom, and 
Miller voting aye. Garlick was absent. 

F. Business Items Action/Information 
5.1 Glendale water infrastructure; Scope of work from GHD. Action. 
District Engineer Rebecca Crow presented the scope of services to prepare the 
Glendale Hydraulic Systems Alternatives Analysis. The estimated cost of the proposal 
is $44,000. General Manager Richard Hanger recommended support. 
 

Director Richard Grissom moved to approve the scope of services as presented. Director 
Janet Miller seconded the motion.  The motion carried with Sheppard, Kilian, Grissom, 
and Miller voting aye. Garlick was absent. 

 
5.2 2021 Fiscal year end financial reports and budget adjustments. Action. 
General Manager Richard Hanger presented the year-end financial reports and 
budget adjustments noting that final tax revenues, interest, and assets acquired from 
proceeds of County tax Measure Z have not yet posted. Depreciation expenses for the 
district have also not posted. 
 

Director Richard Grissom moved to approve the fiscal year-end financial reports and 
budget adjustments as presented. Director Janet Miller seconded the motion.  The motion 
carried with Sheppard, Kilian, Grissom, and Miller voting aye. Garlick was absent. 
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5.3 Board remuneration. Action. 
 

Director Janet Miller moved to approve board remuneration for fiscal year 2022 
unchanged as presented. Director Richard Grissom seconded the motion.  The motion 
carried with Sheppard, Kilian, Grissom, and Miller voting aye. Garlick was absent. 

 
5.4 Policy 1025 Claims against the district. Action. 

 
Director Richard Grissom moved to approve board policy, 1025 Claims against the 
district, as presented. Director Janet Miller seconded the motion.  The motion carried with 
Sheppard, Kilian, Grissom, and Miller voting aye. Garlick was absent. 

 
5.5 Policy 1035 Conflict of interest. Action. 

 
Director Janet Miller moved to approve board policy, 1035 Conflict of Interest, as 
presented. Director Richard Grissom seconded the motion.  The motion carried with 
Sheppard, Kilian, Grissom, and Miller voting aye. Garlick was absent. 

 
5.6 Infinite Consulting Services Contract for IT services. Action. 

 
Director Richard Grissom moved to approve the service agreement with Infinite 
Consulting Services as presented. Director Janet Miller seconded the motion.  The motion 
carried with Sheppard, Kilian, Grissom, and Miller voting aye. Garlick was absent. 

G. Public Hearings 
6.1 None. 

H. Future Agenda Items 

I. Closed Session 
7.1 Potential Litigation. Action. 
The board adjourned to closed session at 8:30 PM to discuss potential litigation. The 
board returned to open session at 8:43 PM. The board unanimously found that the 
filed claim was insufficient, and no action was taken. A claim form and notice of 
insufficiency of claim will be mailed back to the claimant. 
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J. Future Agenda Items 
8.1 Public Hearing, Final budget adoption. August. 
8.2 Draft Management Discussion and Analysis for F/Y 2021. September. 

K. Adjournment/Announcements 
9.1 Next regular meeting, August 24, 2021. 

 
Meeting adjourned at 8:45 PM. 
 
Respectfully submitted,  
 
________________________   __________________________ 
Richard Hanger     Starr Kilian 
Secretary to the Board    Vice-President 
 
Attachments 

              CCCU fund transfer   
Initialed disbursement register 
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REGULAR MEETING OF THE  

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 
August 24, 2021 
 
Coast Central Credit Union 
2650 Harrison Avenue 
Eureka, CA 95501-3259 
 
Please transfer the following 
 
From: Business Liquid Asset Account    $ 84,635.37 
To: Water Checking   $ 84,635.37 
 
 

 

Check Register 86,628.80$                
#6562-6594 66,164.04$                
Other Deposit 20,464.76$                

-$                          

Transfer Totals (86,962.29)$               
Anker Tank Project -$                          
Fire 11,788.28$                
Sewer 28,206.99$                
Water 46,967.02$                
Reduce Water Transfe -$                          

Gross Pay 4,018.87$                  
<Net Pay> (3,194.66)$                 
Empr. Taxes 338.88$                    

Adjustments
EDD (187.25)$                   
EDD (12.08)$                     
IRS (744.62)$                   

AT&T 119.54$                    
AT&T (5.19)$                       
Reconciliation (86,628.80)$               

Balance (0.00)$                       

August Reconciliation
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Type Date Num Name Account Class Amount Balance

Anker Tank Replacement 0.00
Total Anker Tank Replacement 0.00

Interfund Expenses/Fire 74.97
Bill 07/28/2021 Annua... Interfun... 5390.02 · Office Software (Software licenses a... Fire Depart... 900.00 974.97
Bill 07/31/2021 CL 21-... Interfun... 5365 · Fuel Expenses (Fuel Expenses) Fire Depart... 111.98 1,086.95
Bill 07/31/2021 July 2... Interfun... 5335 · Water (Water) Fire Depart... 50.51 1,137.46
Bill 07/31/2021 1563-... Interfun... 5320 · Electric (Electric) Fire Depart... 214.28 1,351.74
Bill 08/01/2021 Augus... Interfun... 5345 · Internet Service (Internet Service) Fire Depart... 1.72 1,353.46
Bill 08/01/2021 Augus... Interfun... 5345 · Internet Service (Internet Service) Fire Depart... 157.94 1,511.40
Bill 08/02/2021 8883 Interfun... 5390.02 · Office Software (Software licenses a... Fire Depart... 125.00 1,636.40
Bill 08/03/2021 117683 Interfun... 1676.01 · SCBA Compressor 2021 (SCBA Co... Fire Depart... 8,382.80 10,019.20
Bill 08/05/2021 707-8... Interfun... 5310 · Telephone (Telephone) Fire Depart... 119.54 10,138.74
Bill 08/07/2021 98856... Interfun... 5310 · Telephone (Telephone) Fire Depart... 20.22 10,158.96
Bill 08/07/2021 98856... Interfun... 5310 · Telephone (Telephone) Fire Depart... 20.22 10,179.18
Bill 08/07/2021 98856... Interfun... 5310 · Telephone (Telephone) Fire Depart... 26.97 10,206.15
Bill 08/07/2021 98856... Interfun... 5310 · Telephone (Telephone) Fire Depart... 38.01 10,244.16
Paycheck 08/11/2021 6575 Interfun... 6560 · Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 240.00 10,484.16
Paycheck 08/11/2021 6575 Interfun... 6560 · Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 168.75 10,652.91
Paycheck 08/11/2021 6575 Interfun... 6560 · Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 0.41 10,653.32
Paycheck 08/11/2021 6575 Interfun... 6560 · Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 25.34 10,678.66
Paycheck 08/11/2021 6575 Interfun... 6560 · Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 5.93 10,684.59
Paycheck 08/11/2021 6575 Interfun... 6560 · Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 6.13 10,690.72
Paycheck 08/11/2021 6576 Interfun... 6560 · Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 360.00 11,050.72
Paycheck 08/11/2021 6576 Interfun... 6560 · Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 168.75 11,219.47
Paycheck 08/11/2021 6576 Interfun... 6560 · Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 0.53 11,220.00
Paycheck 08/11/2021 6576 Interfun... 6560 · Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 32.78 11,252.78
Paycheck 08/11/2021 6576 Interfun... 6560 · Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 7.66 11,260.44
Paycheck 08/11/2021 6576 Interfun... 6560 · Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 7.93 11,268.37
Bill 08/13/2021 Augus... Interfun... 5075 · Chief Expenses - Fire (Chief Expenses -... Fire Depart... 50.00 11,318.37
Bill 08/17/2021 70804 Interfun... 5155 · Workers' Compensaton (Workers' Com... Fire Depart... 322.56 11,640.93
Paycheck 08/18/2021 6592 Interfun... 6560 · Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 136.88 11,777.81
Paycheck 08/18/2021 6592 Interfun... 6560 · Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 0.00 11,777.81
Paycheck 08/18/2021 6592 Interfun... 6560 · Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 8.49 11,786.30
Paycheck 08/18/2021 6592 Interfun... 6560 · Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 1.98 11,788.28
Paycheck 08/18/2021 6592 Interfun... 6560 · Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 0.00 11,788.28

Total Interfund Expenses/Fire 11,713.31 11,788.28

Interfund Expenses/Sewer 0.00
Bill 07/28/2021 Annua... Interfun... 5390.02 · Office Software (Software licenses a... Enterprise:S... 900.00 900.00
Bill 07/31/2021 0213-... Interfun... 5320 · Electric (Electric) Enterprise:S... 96.35 996.35
Check 07/31/2021 E-Pay Interfun... 5625.01 · Bank Fees (Bank Fees) Enterprise:S... 16.88 1,013.23
Bill 07/31/2021 July 2... Interfun... 5110.1 · HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD Ad... Enterprise:S... 439.46 1,452.69
Bill 07/31/2021 July 2... Interfun... 5110.1 · HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD Ad... Enterprise:S... 348.19 1,800.88
Bill 07/31/2021 July 2... Interfun... 5110.1 · HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD Ad... Enterprise:S... 2,074.50 3,875.38
Bill 07/31/2021 July 2... Interfun... 5110.1 · HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD Ad... Enterprise:S... 76.95 3,952.33
Bill 07/31/2021 0006303 Interfun... 5020 · Purchased Sewer Services (Purchased ... Enterprise:S... 15,047.36 18,999.69
Bill 07/31/2021 0006303 Interfun... 5020 · Purchased Sewer Services (Purchased ... Enterprise:S... 60.49 19,060.18
Bill 07/31/2021 58549 Interfun... 5625.02 · Merchant Fees (Merchant Fees) Enterprise:S... 76.98 19,137.16
Bill 07/31/2021 0912-... Interfun... 5320 · Electric (Electric) Enterprise:S... 493.47 19,630.63
Bill 08/02/2021 8883 Interfun... 5390.02 · Office Software (Software licenses a... Enterprise:S... 125.00 19,755.63
Bill 08/03/2021 IN40716 Interfun... 5400.01 · Line Repairs Maintenance (Line Rep... Enterprise:S... 5,456.48 25,212.11
Bill 08/10/2021 6697 Interfun... 5700 · Licenses & Fees Enterprise:S... 715.41 25,927.52
Bill 08/17/2021 70804 Interfun... 5155 · Workers' Compensaton (Workers' Com... Enterprise:S... 124.74 26,052.26
Paycheck 08/18/2021 6590 Interfun... 6560 · Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 939.71 26,991.97
Paycheck 08/18/2021 6590 Interfun... 6560 · Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.00 26,991.97
Paycheck 08/18/2021 6590 Interfun... 6560 · Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.94 26,992.91
Paycheck 08/18/2021 6590 Interfun... 6560 · Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 58.26 27,051.17
Paycheck 08/18/2021 6590 Interfun... 6560 · Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 13.63 27,064.80
Paycheck 08/18/2021 6590 Interfun... 6560 · Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 14.09 27,078.89
Paycheck 08/18/2021 6591 Interfun... 6560 · Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 61.62 27,140.51
Paycheck 08/18/2021 6591 Interfun... 6560 · Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.00 27,140.51
Paycheck 08/18/2021 6591 Interfun... 6560 · Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.06 27,140.57
Paycheck 08/18/2021 6591 Interfun... 6560 · Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 3.82 27,144.39
Paycheck 08/18/2021 6591 Interfun... 6560 · Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.89 27,145.28
Paycheck 08/18/2021 6591 Interfun... 6560 · Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.93 27,146.21
Paycheck 08/18/2021 6592 Interfun... 6560 · Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 958.16 28,104.37
Paycheck 08/18/2021 6592 Interfun... 6560 · Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.00 28,104.37
Paycheck 08/18/2021 6592 Interfun... 6560 · Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 59.41 28,163.78
Paycheck 08/18/2021 6592 Interfun... 6560 · Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 13.89 28,177.67
Paycheck 08/18/2021 6592 Interfun... 6560 · Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.00 28,177.67
Paycheck 08/18/2021 6593 Interfun... 6560 · Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 26.84 28,204.51
Paycheck 08/18/2021 6593 Interfun... 6560 · Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.00 28,204.51
Paycheck 08/18/2021 6593 Interfun... 6560 · Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.03 28,204.54
Paycheck 08/18/2021 6593 Interfun... 6560 · Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 1.66 28,206.20
Paycheck 08/18/2021 6593 Interfun... 6560 · Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.39 28,206.59

Fieldbrook Glendale Community Services District
Interfund Activity Report

As of August 24, 2021
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Type Date Num Name Account Class Amount Balance

Paycheck 08/18/2021 6593 Interfun... 6560 · Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.40 28,206.99

Total Interfund Expenses/Sewer 28,206.99 28,206.99

Interfund Expenses/Water 500.00
Bill 07/28/2021 Annua... Interfun... 5390.02 · Office Software (Software licenses a... Enterprise:... 900.00 1,400.00
Bill 07/31/2021 July 2... Interfun... 5010 · Purchased Water (Purchased Water) Enterprise:... 940.84 2,340.84
Bill 07/31/2021 July 2... Interfun... 5010 · Purchased Water (Purchased Water) Enterprise:... 12,507.40 14,848.24
Bill 07/31/2021 July 2... Interfun... 5010 · Purchased Water (Purchased Water) Enterprise:... 2,184.92 17,033.16
Bill 07/31/2021 July 2... Interfun... 5010 · Purchased Water (Purchased Water) Enterprise:... 724.55 17,757.71
Bill 07/31/2021 July 2... Interfun... 5010 · Purchased Water (Purchased Water) Enterprise:... -5.75 17,751.96
Bill 07/31/2021 9923-... Interfun... 5320 · Electric (Electric) Enterprise:... 60.52 17,812.48
Bill 07/31/2021 0097-2 Interfun... 5320 · Electric (Electric) Enterprise:... 29.39 17,841.87
